

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1672

Cerro Gordo County Case No. CVCV071546

MARY SUE EARLEY AND BANKERS TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEES OF THE MARY SUE EARLEY REVOCABLE TRUST DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 1994

VS.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA

AND

GREGORY A. SAUL AND LEA ANN SAUL (INTERVENORS)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
CERRO GORDO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE RUSTIN DAVENPORT

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Brown, Kinsey, Funkhouser &
Lander, P.L.C.

/s/ Scott D. Brown AT0001207
214 North Adams; PO Box 679
Mason City, IA 50402-0679
Telephone: 641-423-6223
Fax: 641-423-9995
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	6
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	7
Argument	8
I. THE APPELLEES’ ARGUMENT REGARDING THE STRENGTH OF THE EVIDENCE STILL CAN POINT TO NO EVIDENCE OF HARDSHIP WHICH FALLS WOEFULLY SHORT OF THE LEGAL STANDARD AND, LIKE THE DISTRICT, COURT RELIES ON A MISUNDERSTOOD FACT	8
1. The Board could not approve the variance without evidence establishing hardship; the District Court could not assume there was evidence when none was presented to it; and this Court cannot uphold the District Court’s ruling without evidence to meet the legal standard.	8
2. The District Court and the Appellees erroneously place some importance on the idea that one phase of the project was completed prior to work on the next phase.	9
II. APPELLEES MISREPRESENT APPLICABLE LAW CONCERNING THE IMPORT OF <u>CITY OF JOHNSTON V. CHRISTENSON</u> AND MAKE AN ERRONEOUS ARGUMENT ON THAT BASIS	11
III. APPELLANTS PRESERVED ERROR ON THE ISSUES RAISED ON APPEAL	14
IV. CONCLUSION	16
Certificate of Costs	17
Certification of Compliance.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases:

City of Johnston v. Christenson, 718 N.W.2d 290, 299 (Iowa 2006)..... 11

Greenawalt v. Zoning Board, 345 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1984) 13 & 14

Secondary Sources:

Mayes and Vaitheswaran, *Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice*, 55 Drake L. R. 39, 62 (2006)..... 14

Court Rules:

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(1) & (2) 14 & 15
